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Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: There are many Government agencies through which these seeds are distributed. Is the Government aware that many of the seeds distributed do not bloom even?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Some complaints have been received. We have drawn the attention of the State Governments who are responsible for supervising these farms, to look into those complaints.

Shri Kapur Singh: In this morning's papers, we have read about extensive appearance of black-wheat crops in UP. We would like to know from which Government Seed Farm this seed originated?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We will be collecting that information.

Shri C. Subramaniam: The hon.
Member may be interested to know that this seed came from Punjab.

Mr. Speaker: Probably, he would like to know the district and the village also.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In view of the different climatic conditions in the different districts in the States, may I know whether the Government have got any proposal under consideration for starting big farms at district level?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We intend to start a large number of these farms depending on the availability of land.
In the beginning, we hope to start a farm in each State and we hope that it will further be extended to districts.

durget ¥ faetw fewfar

+
(et fegeaT wam -
oft g™ fay :
St WrTEy AT S
*646. < st wYwET S :
o T gew anew
oft R0 wfto aTUw ¢
ot fargeae qrovg

11 amfae faww awr agere wdl ag g # FA AT fH o

(%) =1 gamaat F fa<fig At
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(&) afx &, ar 39T Wy T
fawfar w71 § ; o7
(1) 3% wfq awre
sfafsar 8 7
The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and

Cooperation (Shri B. S. Murthy): (a)
Yes, Sir.

T

(b) A statement showing the main recommendations contained in the interim report is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library,
See No. LT-4091/65].
(c) The Interim Report of the

Committee has been considered by the Consultative Council at its meeting on the 29th March, 1965 and is now under the consideration of the Government,

st fagwee warx . WA, @
o % ag qamar mar & fF garaa
¥ qry qTaE A w14 & foy 4 W
3T wwrr ¥ o 39 ¥ gy fawfon
F 7€ } 5 30T g7 B FY TR
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Y ¥ W q¥ fa= FET A0fgw
M & ST g g R @ owEew
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: In the statement laid on the Table of the House, it has been stated that there must be a provision made by the Central Government that. . .

it fagsax wo® : gg |9 &
g TEN g W& |
Shri B. 8. Murthy: May I request the hon. Member to repeat the question?

Mr. Speaker: He ought to have asked for it in the beginning.

st fageax W@ ¥ a7 4TS

q7 f ¥q Qe & 98 9% g1 ™1 §
fir qaTadt T w1 w9 & fag g
¥ dar A @ wafag ¥T I
®1 GITAAT FT AL &7 AwfeQ A & ag JTAAT AgaT § @@ waRE &
J]W & gravy A FET g A ;U doer fFmr § 7

Shri B. 8. Murthy: The Report has just come and the Ministry concerned is considering it. It has to move other departments concerned in the States. Therefore, we cannot at present say as to what decision the Centre is going to take.

st fagwax waw ;T foE &

ok fawfant & @ig ow fawfar
7g WY f& gamEl §1 9 wfuF F:I wmy &1 sfgs fear smar =Ry,
& S =g g fv g @ A a0
FTFT T w1 Geer fwar &, TS
FTFIA & €9 @ A ||y qAg &
&1 WX guradl ® W e § oA
g2 §?

Shri B. S. Murthy: The panchayats have already been authorised to levy certain taxes, under the respective State legislative enactments. And those taxes could be classified as follows: (a) proceeds from taxes levied by them; (b) fees and charges imposed; (c) income from property, investments and remunerative undertakings; and generally, the panchayats cap levy taxes on houses, vehicles and profession.

As a result of these taxes, I may say that in the Maharashtra State, in the year 1962-63, the panchayats had got non-grant income to the extent of Rs. 47450 lakhs, whereas the minimum figure was in Bihar, and it was Rs. 0.45 lakhs.

oft aea fay : 3@ Rewe ¥ AR
#q v foam mar § 9% Jgar a%e FY foate ¥ WY ga o fomr mar @ we@ar
% qra Al foet TE R fF q=mgat w°y
I G FI AGH FEAT 99T § W
FT HWT ATEY TIAT ITHT TTT § A ARG
WA FT 199 g AFT § A I« Ig ART
[ aGA FUT, T IS HGT 37 a77
7g fre a0% ¥ oo FT FHT AT
WAl a€ gaafn F1 FF TEEST F}
TR HI TR T T FTHA F GIAAL
1 2 faor s Ot TR WAt w7 oA
HEAT ghIT 7

Shri B. 8. Murthy: I do not think that the hon. Member is speaking with full knowledge of the situation.

it qmaT fag - 9 sTOET g3 w7 weHe g fed o #1 adt

ueaw WY 3§ ¥ A ag 9
g
Shri B. S, Murthy: I would beg to state that the statement does not contain anything which the hon. Member has stated now.

In Andhra Pradesh, the Government have entrusted the collection of land revenue with the panchayats, and the report is that cent per cent collection was made, as a result of which the panchayats are getting about
Rs. 4000 to Rs. 8000 as commission.
But, generally, the collection is entrusted not to the village panchayats they are to levy it, but the collection is entrusted to the revenue authorities. Therefore, there is no difficulty as far as the panchayats levying the tax is concerned.

ot ™ fa¥ - =T g wERy
IIaT TFa § fF gaT wqw ¥ feqnr qTET qgT FHT & 7

weum WA | UF qATT @Y A1
AT CF TATH d3 H |

ot T FTW AW : G goaa

Frafrarg §, ITF 39T FATX AW &
T 3 faie @ 91 39 a9 o wEA
HTE - FTI @ Iq!T G177 & fog wawwe
FT FIW IBT T §, T FT IAC J20
Augifaag aga s S vram & 7

Shri B. S. Murthy: 1 have already stated that here is a statement which has been laid on the Table of the House, which contains certain proposals. Either the Central Government can give grants direct or the President can give a direction to the Finance Commission to look into the matter and see whether the grants given to the State Governments can be allotted according to the needs of the panchayati raj. These things have to be processed and it requires a lot of time,

st fagaew qredg ;ST R AT
T 2 ¥9A F AW § durga; AT
qIT FTH FT 727 706 & A F @
g1 & A1 & gg S 9rean § 9
grz7 0% § F9W ¥ fag feam ga
Y HTEAWFAT § W I g9 T yFEqT
F fou gmere ®T T AIEAT € 7
Shri B. 8. Murthy: To be fair to the State Governments, we must agree that the State Governments are doing their best. They are also giving grants and the power to levy taxes. But all this is not enough. Therefore, this committee has recommended that much more money has to be given, and these things have to be processed.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: In view of the fact that a study team was appointed by this Ministry to go into the financial resource of panchayat Raj Institutions, I would like to know what was the necessity for this another committee and what were the special terms of reference given to this committee, which is another committee appointed to study the matter?

Shri B. S. Murthy: That committee was appointed only to go into the question of panchayati raj institutions’ resources. This committee has gone into various other aspects.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: What are those other aspects?

W gew weT wgE R ag o
e o damst ¥ 199 W) SR
g &, SfF & wrfed ¥ g ¥ §
w fag @ ogwd?

Shri B. S. Murthy: Congress members never enjoy any monopoly.

st g fey : w faaow #
g T @ B m s 7 dammay
&t mfgs feafs B gurd & fog
o gEA R § 1 @ dd § wrw
Fl fo% foar o @ fs ot
e (dT W) F I e
W quEe ¥ gyg < oy @ §
S qEFW T8 qOF A @R
WM F AW Wil FT vt ag § v 9=
Tai A " A ¥ AT ¥ wf-
fomr o 2/ AT E, ST FT W
gfmg Wt gFesr A & awr @
T gER S T gETT av Al
T GET ST AEETN T AT Y
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feafa % &, fom ¥ oAl & 1 &1
I gER T Y EH 7

8hri B. S. Murthy: As far as land revenue is concerned, Andhra Pradesh is giving 25 P., Assam is giving
15 P. and Bihar 63 P. The view of the State Governments is to gradually give all the land revenue to the panchayats.

Y ggee feg ;& ag s
Igar § 5 dr @Y F wamEn Ak
A W GEEI AT §, T S
F I F AR w1 F@ R

Shri B. S, Murthy: All the expenditure which the State Government incurs on education, road building, health and other subjects, all these monics are also transferred to the panchayati raj bodies.

Mr, Speaker: The panchayats in States other than Andhra are not able to realise the amounts due to them.
What is being done....

Shri Yudhvir Singh: Other than land revenue.

Mr, Speaker: What is being done
%o help them recover it?

Shri B. 8. Murthy: All the State Governments are transferring large sums of grants to undertake certain agency functions.

st gt fay ;s wRiey,
7 w1 foafa & fF oo & waeft awr
FEA F ATAE WY AR I T 3 AT
T famr @ @

The Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shri S, K.
Dey): State Governments are trying their utmost to help the panchayats secure the tax resources which they levy on the people. The present thinking is that we should ask the State Governments to let the revenue agency collect all the taxes of the panchayati raj institutions. We have yet to take a final decision in the matter.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know whether it is a fact that in these panchayat administrations, the major portion of the financial aid given to them is utilised by the ruling party for the purposes of elections and to prepare the ground for the elections (laughter)?—Do not laugh, it is true.—What is the check on this?
Is there any machinery to check such extra or wasteful expenditure on these elections?

Shri S. K, Dey: The information supplied by the hon. Member is, to the best of my knowledge completely without any foundation.

Shri Daji: Is the Government aware that in order to avoid the commitment of giving more financial resources to panchayats, many states like Madhya Pradesh are avoiding the inauguration of panchayati raj from year to year? It is now more than two years, and despite the promise that it would be done, panchayati raj has not been ushered in Madhya Pradesh. What does Government propose to do about it?

Shri S. K. Dey: I am happy to say that this is not correct. I have received the assurance of the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh that before the onset of this monsoon, panchayati raj will be in operation in the State,

Shri Kapur Singh: He is happy, but has he ascertained the facts for himself?

Mr. Speaker: He got the information from the Chief Minister.

st fow aromw ;. g AR
& gdr) EF AR TE AL WA faerf m§ & ag ST wEAr
fe ag =¥ few e faaa) o o
O dfag e Mok wrIw ¥
g foR Wt &Y § % qema-Tw
T arg forr Sty
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Shri 8. K. Dey: There is no question of disbanding the Panchayat institutions, Nobody can disband the institutions now. The subjects that were entrusted to the Balwant Rai Mehta Committee for study were entirely different from the subjects that were remitted to the Santhanam Committee on financial resources.
What was remitted to the Balwantrai Mehta Committee has already been listed in the papers that have been laid on the Table of the House.

Mr. Speaker: I do not think any further supplementaries after this answer are required.

Air-India Advertisement

+
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
47 J Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
I Shri P. G. Sen:
Shri Ram Sewak:
LShrl Onkar Lal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kashmir was eliminated from the map of India being used by the Air-India in an advertisement published in the ‘New York Times’ which appeared in January, 1965;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action taken against the persons responsible for this?

The Minister of Civil Aviation (8hri Nityanand Kanungo): (a) to (c). I lay a statement on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b), The advertisement captioned “We should say once that Air-India jets to Bombay daily and hag the fastest service to New Delhi” was prepared by the Air-India's advertising agents in New York to highlight the Corporation’s jet services to Bombay and Delhi Bombay and Delhi were pin-pointed in a ‘rough’

CHAITRA 9, 1887 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 6618

outline of India and not a geographical map. There was no intention to show the political or geographical boundaries of India. Since the advertisement was liable to be misunderstood, it was withdrawn imme-
ditely by the Corporation.

(c¢) All concerned in Air-India have been suitably instructed to be very careful whenever using maps depicting boundaries of India.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know under what circumstances this self. damaging and misleading map was published by a Government advertising agency, how much time after the publication of this map this defect was noticed, and what steps have been taken to correct it?

Shri Kanungo: As has been said in the statement, it was not a map of India, because large portions of India are not shown in it. However when a PTI message from New York showed that there was some misunderstanding, it was immediately withdrawn, and the revised advertisement went into circulation.

Shri P. C. Borooah: In view of the fact that even the Government agencies pay scant regard for the sanctity of the map of India, may I know whether Government proposes to restrict or regulate the publication of maps for advertisement purposes; it so, what steps have been taken in that regard?

Shri Kanungo: As already stated, this is not a map of India. It was only a portion of India highlighting two points, Bombay and Delhi, for the jet services.

st fagrae ™ ;. FEAT HAT ft ¥ uqd srarx ¥ wgy § Fv 7y frg-
wa w1 v g & g S
wgat g fe 9u § weie & wfaforr feqem & v19 & feey i feamo
¢ "X afk daw wehik § A
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